User’s and
Maintenance
Manual
WK 13/10  Manual drafted in compliance with EC Directive 98/37, Annex I, paragraph 1.7.4
Manufacturer GHIDINI BENVENUTO s.r.l.
Product Finishing cabin – Vapor Box
Year 2008
Certification

12 MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
13 DISPOSAL
14 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
15 HANDLING AND TRANSPORT
16 WARRANTY
17 CONFORMITY DECLARATION
1 INTRODUCTION
The present user’s and maintenance manual refers to the finishing cabin “Vapor Box”.
It is possible to receive the latest release from our Technical Commercial Department or by visiting our website
www.ghidini-gb.it. The present user’s and maintenance manual contains important information for the operator’s health
safeguard and safety.
This manual has to be read and kept carefully, in order to be always at the operator’s disposal in case of need.
Ghidini s.r.l. cannot be held liable for any damage to things or injury to persons caused by improper use of the machine in
contrast with these instructions.
Any possible modifications effected on the components of the machine or its different use without prior written
authorization by Ghidini s.r.l., relieve the latter of injury to persons and / or damages to things, voiding any warranty
bindings, as well.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The finishing cabin is available in two versions:
- Vapor Box/A with built-in boiler and automatic feeding.
- Vapor Box/V without built-in boiler, to be connected to an external steam supply.
The finishing cabin Vapor Box is designed for the ironing of all kinds of jackets, coats, blousons, trench-coats, skirts,
dresses, jumpers, blouses, trousers, curtains, and blankets.
The machine features a built-in fan, a resistor to heat the blowing air, and an electronic board for the programming of 19
different ironing cycles.
Optionally, it is possibile to install a pneumatic valve for the steam recycling inside the cabin.
3 MACHINE IDENTIFICATION
A plate placed on one side of the machine indicates type, serial number, year of construction and the supply
voltage of the machine.
4 TECHNICAL FEATURES
Vapor Box A V
Power supply 230-400V – 3ph / 50 Hz
Fan motor (Hp) 1
Steam pressure (bar) 4,5
Steam consumption (Kg/h) 15
Compressed air working pressure (bar) 5
Compressed air consumption (Nl/min) 0,1
Sound intensity level (dB) 65
Working temperature (°C) +5 ÷ +80
Working humidity (%) 90 max.
Storing temperature (°C) -20 ÷ +50
Boiler capacity (l) 24,9 ===
Minimum water level (l) 9,9 ===
Boiler resistor (Kw) 7 ÷ 18 ===
Pump motor (Hp) 0,75 ===
Water consumption (l/h) 14 ÷ 20 ===
Net dimensions (mm) 1150 x 960 x 1850 1080 x 900 x 1850
Net weight (Kg) 225 179
Gross dimensions with packaging (mm) 1200 x 1080 x 2030 1200 x 1080 x 2030
Gross weight (Kg) 300 254
WARNING: The machine must not be supplied with different voltages than those indicated on the table.
 3
5 MACHINE COMPONENTS
The machine features the following main components:
Vapor Box
 4
Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION Pos. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION
1 42C009 Fan motor 27 200097 TÜV-boiler
2 25L000 Low-boy A 28 172219 Shield
3 25L024 Low-boy V 29 37B001 Gate valve for boiler exhaust
4 37E001 Pressure gauge cock G1/4” 30 E-03 Visual level indicator
5 35A002 Pressure gauge 31 25L026 Door glass
6 25L001 Door unlocking switch 32 25L002 T-shaped gasket